as the 'Board' which term shall be deemed to include any committee which the Board may have constituted or hereinafter constitute to 
exercise one or more of its power including the powers conferred hereunder), the consent of the Company be and is hereby given to 
create, offer, issue and allot upto an aggregate of 1,90,00,000 (One Crore Ninety Lacs) equity shares of face value of    1/- each  (each an 
"Equity Share" and collectively the "issue Shares") at a price of   1/- per equity share , to be issued and allotted at par, on a preferential 
allotment basis, to Mr. Aron Govil, NRI, resident of 19, Engineers Lane, Farmingdale, New York-11735 at such time or times and on such